GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79-004

REAFFIRMATION OF THE GOVERNOR'S CENTRALIZED SUPPLY PROCUREMENT AND WAREHOUSING POLICY

WHEREAS, Public Law 4-68 incorporated as Chapter VII, Title VII of the Government of Guam Code, makes it a policy to centralize supply procurement and warehousing functions within the Government of Guam for the purpose of accomplishing an efficient supply procurement and warehousing program; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 65-12A, as amended, assigns the Director of Administration the responsibility of prescribing the procedures for the procurement of supply and the storage and distribution thereof; and

WHEREAS, this Administration makes it a policy to centralize common functions throughout the Government of Guam in order to reduce operations costs and prevent duplication of effort;

NOW, THEREFORE, I. PAUL M. CALVO, Governor of Guam, by the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, do hereby order as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Director of Administration shall prescribe the forms and procedures for the procurement of supplies for all agencies of the Government of Guam except those specifically exempted by law.

<u>Section 2</u>. That Executive Order No. 78-13 granting procurement authority to the Public Utility Agency of Guam be revoked.

<u>Section 3</u>. That Executive Order No. 78-17 granting procurement authority to the Department of Public Works be revoked.

Dated at Agana, Guam this <u>16th</u> day of <u>January</u> 1979.

Z O PAUL M. CALVO

Governor of Guam

JOSEPH F. ADA Lieutenant Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED: